
MISSOURI l. SPARTA .. O' . ■

division of CLASSiFKAiiGN and assic^est

REGISTER. NO. W-16900 NAME Ray®s

TRUE MAKE

BIRTHDATE 9=21=1940

HEIGHT 5 FT. y 3/4 UN­

BUILD Tay HAIR Brown

nd Leon Yount ^® 29

ALIAS

BIRTH PLACE yt. Smith F Ark.

WEIGHT 155 RACE White

EYES Hazel COMPLEXES? pair

mams, scars, or TATroos Snail scar inner left wrist5 6” scar right hip.

occupation OR TRADE Engineering - survey MARTHAL STATUS Married

education College hours in engineering RELKHON Mormon

GRADE ACHIEVEMENT 11.8

SOCIAL SECURITY NO.B
Nat. Guard 055

MILITARY ^g yo2xe FROM 1956
U.S. Navy 1957

PAROLES OR PROBATION: MO. Q

INTJ^LdGISN CLJIEISTF^CA^ ^b©V@ QVSTS^s

34 74 40 538
SELECT. SERVICE NO. W.sa. Okla. 73 C^-
1956

70 1956
1957

FORMER BSPETSONMENT:
OTHER 4

Honorable 
3TPE OF ISSCHABGEM£nQg‘ity 
Psychiatrist0s disch. 

KO- 0 honorable 
OTHER 3

EMERGENCY ADDRESS FATHERS Mr. Otis Vomit 
113 Linwood Dr.

TELE NO.

Sand Spring OkU.

CAuSE NO. 304

OFFENSE: PGs No account cheek

SENTENCE 4 years

county: Barry

FULL TIME 4-8-1973

OFFENSE:

SENTENCE;

COUNTY:

FULL TIME

DATE OF SENTENCE: 4=24=69

DATE RECEIVED: 4=26-69

% TIME 4-8-1972

CAUSE NO.

DATE OF SENTENCE:

SENTENCE BEGINS;

TERM OF COURT: Mar. 196

JAIL HME17 days

DISCH. DATE:

TERM OF COURT:

JAIL TIME:

DISCH. DATE:

FBI KO. i37 979 D
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MSSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
DIVISION OF CLASSIFICATION ABD ASSIGNAT

Diagnostic Center Report

Paices Raymond Leon Yount Number: W-16900 Dates 5-27=1969

FELONY INCARCERATIONS:
4-1-59, Englewood Colo*, 60 days to 6 yrs. by Youth Corr. Act., trans. El Renn Okla, 
after 4 mos., par. 7-1961, par. viol., 2nd par. 4-1963, p*v., rel. full time served 
4-25-65.
11-1965, Cummings Ark. SP Farm, 2 yrs., 1 yr. suspended sentence, reL on administrative 
par. after 5 months.
7-13-66, Nev* SP, forg*, 1-14 yrs., par. after 2% years.

CRIMINAL HISTORY: Subject indicates that his first arrest was at age 18 for forgery.
The FBI Report indicates that the subject has be^n arrested for investigation, 
passing checks on a government reservation. Dyer Act, Insufficient - 
funds checks, bogus checks, involuntary manslaughter, investigation of forgery, 
forgery, ess-convict registration, no account checks, no operators license, and 
for the present offense which is no account check*

At the time of the present offense th® subject was on parole from the 
state of Nevada.

PRESENT OFFENSE: The subject states that he was having problems with his wife, 
who left hi% taking all of his possessions and stoney. Subject states that he 
had already technically violated his parole fro® the state of Nevada, and wrote 
several checks during a 1 week period*

There is no Commitment Report available at this time*

Accoe^Hces: None lifted.

Detainers: None at present.

FAMILY: Subject is 29 years old. He was born and raised in Fort Smith, Arkansas 
under fair economic conditions. The subject indieata3 that his relationship to.' 
his parents and to his sister was not good. A previous psychiatric evaluation 
describes the subjectc $ father as being very nervous and high strung. The report 
indicates that subject’s father has a rants! history in connection withhis military 
service. ‘The subject’s mother was described as being obese and appearing older 
than her actual age*

EDUCATIONAL: The subject states that ho hss ccx^l^tad the requirements for his 
G.E.D. while in the federal institution. ;-a states that he has also taken numerous 
college hours in enginesring and related topics. Diagnostic Center test data 
indicates that the subject has above average Intelligent®, above average verbal 
ability and mechanical comprehension* The S.A.T. score Indicates that the subject 
achieves on an 11*3 grade level. This inmate indicates that he intends to continue 
taking college courses in the field of engineering.

MARITAL: At the age of 17 the subject married a 19-year«old girl whom he had 
known for 8 or 9 hours. There were no children by this marriage which ended in 
divorce after 1 month.

At the age of 20 the subject married a 19-yaar-old girl whom he had known 
for 1 day. There were--no children by this m^riage which also ended in divorce 
after I month.
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- = continued

W-36900 = Raymond Leon Yount

At the age of 25 th® subject married a ZS^ycat’old woman whom he had known 
for 3 maths before their marriage* There were no children by this union which 
ended when the subject’s wife was killed Ln an automobile accidents

At the age of 26 the subject married a 43=year-old woman whom he had known 
for 3 mouths* There were ne children by this marriage, which after 4 years is 
about to end in divorce*

The subject indicates that his present wife is the cause for his legal 
difficulties* He indicates that she is a vary troublesome person who also has 
a criminal record*

MILITARY: The subject has served in the Arkansas National Guard from 1955 to 1956 
and received an honorable discharge* He enlisted in the U.S* Air Fores in 1956 
but was given a minority discharge because he was under age when he enlisted* 
Subject enlisted in the U.S, Havy in 1957 and was reportedly given an inaptitude 
administrative discharge* Subject states that he struck an officer, appeared 
before a psychiatric board and received a discharge because of his emotional 
instability*

EMPLOYIENT: Subject state® that his first job was as an electronic's assembly 
helper* Ha Indicates that he has held numerous electrical related positions, 
worked as a draftsman designer and as a member of the engineering staff of the 
Lear Reno Corporation for 2 months*

RELIGION: This inmate indicates that he has attended the Marmon Church on an 
irregular basis* Subject indicates that he is personally acquainted with high 
ranking members of that church's organisation*

HEALTH: The subject states that in general his health is good* He has an 
extensive medical history of both psychiatric and physical problems*

This inmate has received numerous psychiatric evaluations* He has been 
described as an "emotionally unstable personality of long standing"* He was 
diagnosed as 11 psychopathic personality with assetisnal instability*”

This inmate was involved in a motorcycle accident in which he received 
injuries to his back, head, lag and jaw, A previous psychiatric evaluation states 
that th© subject has had an "outside tumor." At ©ne time the subject complained 
of having blackout spells. During the interview the subject stated that he has 
often had severe headaches and stated that he has consumed a great deal of alcohol 
in order to deleave this pain.

The Diagnostic Center Msdical Report indicates that the subject is allergic 
to antibiotics and that he is fit for duty*

SOCIAL ADJUSTMENT: The subject has s long history of poor social adjustment in 
the home, school, military and marital oxperfer.ee* Subject indicates that he 
drinks to excess when he is depressed.

The subject’s academic pursuits while incarcerated appear to ba successful 
A previous institutional report indicates that subject received superior grades 
on a college level in such courses sc Interior decorating, engineering graphics 
and engineering drawing.

A previous psychiatric evaluation states that the subject has suffered from 
much emotional instability, and has done considerable ’heting out*"

He reportedly had temper tantrums in which he would often leave homa in the 
middle of the night, take the family car and drive to a distant town. On various
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W~16900 = Raymond Leon Yount

occasions the subject has threatened to kill the rest of his family during these 
temper tantrums* On 1 occasion the subject left a suicide note stating that he 
intended to do away with himself since "nc one loved Mas*"

EVALUATION: The subject is 29 years old* He was bom and raised in Fort Smithy 
Arkansas under fair economic conditions. This inmate has above average intelligence 
and good mechanical, and engineering skills* Subject has had a very stressful 
and emotionally insecure life* He has made a generally poor social adjustment 
in spite of his talents*

During ths interview the subject presented himself as a nervous Individual 
who on several occasions reminded the interviews not to Insult his intelligence*

The subject has spent approximately the last 10 years in various institutions* 
He generally appears to have made a good institutional adjustment* The subject 
has a slightly overbearing personality,, but is not totally disagreeable* He has 
been diagnosed as ’psychopathic personality with emotional instability*"

During the interview the subject stated that while he was Incarcerated 
at the Cummings prison Far& in the state of Arkansas he was in a position of 
authority and consequently received ths blame for several incidents of brutality 
which took place in that institution* Subject indicates that in H-Eall he has 
received several threats from inmates who knew him from that institution*

SOURCES OF 2HF0OATIS?: FBI Repost, relative questionnaire, test data, medical 
report, previous institutional reports, psychiatric evaluations and interview*

PM:bs

Correctidhs Caseworker
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Masas: Raymond Leon Yount Mumbar: £6900 Date: 3-29^1969

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DIVISION OF GLASSIFICATION ABD ASSIGNMENT

RSJO^KnATIOMS

Jo Custody: Routine

2- Sonia> Service: Net indicated

3® Educational: Cous® spondence ccuress

4® Vocational: Computer prograsmerB course

5® Work: Routine

SUPPIJEJENTAL REC OMSSN DAT IONS:

Subject may be qualified to instr.ci others in algebra and math®
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GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER S BOND 
STATE CAPITOL
JEFFERSON CITY MO 65101

'FEB 6 1976

GOVBaXOR's OFfi

DEAR GOVERNOR BOND
IN ITS JANUARY 26 ADDITION TIME
FROM GEORGE MCMILLIAN'S UPCOMING

MAGAZINE CARRIED SOME KEY EXCERPTS 
BOOK ON THE ASSASSINATION OF DOCTOR

MARTIN LUTHER KING JUNIOR, THE FOUNDER OF THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN 
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE IN HIS BOOK, MCMILLIAN CHARGES THAT JAMES EARL 
RAY, DOCTOR KING'S ALLEGED ASSASSIN, PLOTTED AND FINANCED THE murder OF 
THE FAMED CIVIL RIGHTS LEADER BEHIND THE WALLS OF THE MISSOURI STATE 
PRISON, MCMILLIAN, 'who SPENT 7 YEARS RESEARCHING FOR HIS BOOK, GOES 
EVEN FURTHER BY SUGGESTING THAT SEVERAL PRISON GUARDS PROVIDED RAY with 
WHATEVER ASSISTANCE WAS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A LUCRATIVE PRISON DRUG 
BUSINESS. MCMILLIAN CLAIMS THAT RAY HAD EARNED OVER 7 THOUSAND DOLLARS 
BY THE TIME OF HIS ESCAPE AND THAT HE USED THIS MONEY FOR ASSASSINATION 
PLANS. 
WHETHER OR NOT MCMILLIAN'S BOOK IS COMPLETELY RELIABLE IS SECONDARY. 
THE FACT THAT TIME MAGAZINE, ONE THE NATION'S MOST PRESTIGIOUS AND 
WIDELY CIRCULATED PUBLICATIONS Had ENOUGH CONFIDENCE IN mcmillIAN TO 
PRINT THE STORY, IS IN ITSELF WORTHY OF OUE ATTENTION, SINCE TlJE 
REVELATION THAT J EDGAR HOOVER USED the FBI IN A VICIOUS ATTEMPT TO 
DISCREDIT DOCTOR KING, THE HARRIS POLL REPORTS THAT 60 PERCENT OF THE 
POPULATION BELIEVE THAT DOCTOR KING’S DEATH WAS THE RESULT OF A 
CONSPIRACY, THE AMERICA PUBLIC, AS YOU WELL KNOW, HAS, WITH much
JUSTIFICATION, BECOME CYNICAL AND SUSPICIOUS. 
FURTHERED TRIS CYNCISIM AND suspicion, 
IF, AS MANY HAVE COmp TO BELIEVE, DOCTOR KING 
CONCEIVED IM JEFFERSON CITY AND CONSUmATED IN

THE STORY In TImF MAS

S ASSASSINATION MS 
MEMPHIS, A THOROUGH

INVESTIGATION OP RAY'S ILLEGAL dealings AS a PRISON MERCHANT and his 
SEEMINGLY SMOOTH ESCAPE MIGhT SHED SOME RADLY NEEDED LIGHT ON THIS VERY 
EMOTIONAL ISSUE.
the southern Christian leadership conference is therefore making the 
FOLLOWING REQUESTS!
1 THAT THE FINDINGS OF THE OFFICIAL INVESTIGATION OF JAMES EARL RAY'S 
ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY BE PRESENTED TO SCLC AND 
MADE PUBLIC.
2 THAT THE STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE EXAMINE THE CHARGES MADE RY 
MCMILLIAN in REGARD TO DRUG SALES IN THE PRISON and THE POSSIBILITY 
THAT PRISON GUARDS MAY HAVE AIDED RAY IN HIS ESCAPE.
3 THAT THERE PE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE QF ANY ACTIONS TAKEN Ry PRISON
officials or governor 
KING'S ASSASSIN WAS A 
SCLC, NEEDLESS TO SAY

HAPPEN HEARNES AFTER THEY LEARNED THAT nnCTr'q 
MISSOURI STATE PRISON ESCAPEE, 
IS HOPING FOR A POSITIVE ANO PROMPT RESPONSE.
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GEORGE M. CAMP
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF MISSOURI 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
Jsffeison City

January 28, 1976

Ms. Heather Kilpatrick 
Time-Life Building 
Rockerfeller Center 
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Ms. Kilpatrick:

As head of Missouri's prison system, I was disturbed to read 
the article on the assassination of Martin Luther King in 
the Time edition of January 26, 1976.

In one section of this article, you used excerpts from George 
McMillan's unpublished book to make both inaccurate and mis­
leading implications and statements concerning Missouri's 
corrections system. Concerning James Earl Rays' confinement 
in the Missouri State Penitentiary, you stated that prison 
authorities were not helpful in documenting Ray's illegal deal­
ings as a "Merchant." You also stated, "Just the opposite. 
They can no more admit that they have lost control of the pri­
son, that the prisoners are running it, than they can fly 
to the moon."

Nothing could be further from the truth than these statements. 
First of all, Missouri's correctional system has a complete 
open door press policy allowing complete access to the press 
at any time except in emergency situations. And I feel that 
if you were to visit any of our correctional facilities in 
Missouri, you would learn that we most certainly have not 
lost control of our institutions. Secondly, the staff here 
have cooperated completely with Mr. McMillan in obtaining in­
formation and most, if not all, information on Ray's confine­
ment in Missouri came from our officials. In addition to this, 
I was never contacted by Mr. McMillan concerning this situation. 
Lastly and most importantly, your article referred to conditions 
of the Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960's, but as 
seen from the above quote from Time, the reader would be led
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Ms. Heather Kilpatrick January 28, 1976

to believe that these same conditions exist today and they, 
of course, do not.

I find this assessment most difficult to comprehend espec­
ially in view of the fact that to my knowledge neither Mr. 
McMillan nor the staff from Time Magazine ever came to Mis­
souri since my arrival here in July of 1973 to personally 
review the situation.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE M. CAMP
Director of Correctional Services
State of Missouri

GMC:Ijr

cc: George McMillan 
Ned Bradford
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GEORGE M.CAMP 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

State of Missouri

Department of Social Services 
Jefferson City

February 26, 1976

Reverend Emanuel Cleaver
Executive Director
Southern Christian Leadership Conference 
St. James Gregory United Methodist Church 
3000 East Gregory
Kansas City, Missouri 64132

Dear Reverend Cleaver:

Governor Bond has asked me to respond to your Mailgram dated 
February 5 concerning the James Earl Ray article which appeared 
in the January 26 issue of Time Magazine. First of all, I have 
attached a copy of my letter of January 28 to Time Magazine, 
the contents of which are self-explanatory. You will note that 
I take exception to the conclusions drawn by Time Magazihe as 
well as some of those attributed to Mr. McMillan.

In response to your particular questions, I have thoroughly re­
viewed the file of James Earl Ray when he was an inmate in the 
Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960's. I have also 
reviewed and studied all reports available to the Division of 
Corrections that might in any way relate to Ray's activities 
while an inmate and to the escape itself.

My findings are that there is nothing whatsoever to substantiate 
any conclusion that James Earl Ray financed either his escape or 
his activities after his escape through any means while he was 
an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. During the six 
years that James Earl Ray was an inmate at the Missouri State 
Penitentiary, he kept primarily to himself and , other than for 
the fact that he attempted to escape on more than one occasion, 
he had only one conduct violation during that entire time and 
that was for the possession of three packages of cigarettes, a 
ball point pen and one pound of coffee.

During the entire time that he was an inmate, the total amount 
of money received or earned was $903.39. The majority of these 
funds were spent in the Inmate Canteen during his years in the 
Penitentiary.
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The inmate that Mr. McMillan quotes extensively - Mr. Curtis - 
was released from the Penitentiary approximately ono year prior 
to James Earl Ray's escape and was later committed to the Georgi 
Department of Corrections in July of 1967 to serve 888 years for 
murder. He is still in their custody.

I have been informed that all of the material available to me 
at this time was made available to the Federal Bureau of Inves­
tigation and I am sure that this material, along with probably 
much more material, was thoroughly studied at the time of James 
Earl Ray's-trial.

In addition, you might be interested to know that prior to the 
Governor's receiving your Mailgram, I personally discussed the 
allegations and conclusions in the Time Magazine article with 
the author himself, Mr. George McMillan. In the course of our 
conversation, I pressed him for details regarding drug sales or 
any other illegal activities in which staff and/or inmates might 
have been involved. He was unable to give me any specifics but 
just responded that "it was common knowledge."

In conclusion, I find nothing whatsoever to substantiate the 
hatching of any conspiracy to kill Martin Luther King on the 
part of James Earl Ray while he was an inmate in the custody of 
the Missouri Department of Corrections. If I can be of any fur­
ther assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call upon me.

GE0RGO. CAMP 
Deputy Director

GMC:mac

attachment 
cc: Governor Christopher S. Bond



GEORGE M. CAMP
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Jefferson City

February 27, 1976

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

RE: Investigation of the James Earl Ray escape
and financing of his activities

As well as reviewing James Earl Ray's file and the files 
of several other inmates and employees, which are listed 
below, I talked with former Warden Harold R. Swenson and 
former Senior Correctional Officer Bernard Poiry regard­
ing any knowledge they might have of the activities of 
James Earl Ray.

On February 26, Mr. Swenson informed me that to his 
knowledge Ray was not a "merchant" and that he was not 
involved in any extensive illegal activities within the 
prison and in fact was a loner. He noted that the only 
significant point to James Earl Ray's record was his sev­
eral attempts to escape from the institution.

On that same day, February 26, I had an extensive discus­
sion with the former Chief Yard Officer, Major Bernard 
Poiry. In essence, he substantiated the conclusions made 
to me by Warden Swenson and in his opinion, James Earl Ray 
could not have earned monies while in the prison to sup­
port himself after his escape. He was a loner who attempted 
to escape on several occasions and apparently had little 
rapport with other inmates. Major Poiry felt that James 
Earl Ray was able to escape due to the laxity of employees 
and not due to any dealings between Ray and employees of 
the institution. The report written at the time of Ray's 
escape substantiates this conclusion. Major Poiry stated
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that there were a great many employees in the institution 
who frequently were lax in their duties and that a hand­
ful of employees- had to pick up the slack for the majority 
of the employees who did not pay enough attention to cus­
todial security.

In my own mind, having reviewed all of the files listed 
and to the discussions of Warden Swenson and Major Poiry, 
it seems quite clear to me that we have no information 
that one could base the conclusion that James Earl Ray 
planned and executed his escape with the direct assistance 
of staff nor that he secreted through illegal means money 
to support himself after his escape while he was still an 
inmate at the Penitentiary.

Inmate files reviewed:

James Earl Ray 00416

Ronnie Westborg 71859

James Esson 73789

Gary Wayne Harkins 21231

George Harold Jones 05516

Raymond Curtis 04849

Personnel files reviewed:

Alfred Burkhardt

Harold John Schaffer

Ezra Leroy Shelden

Raymond Harold Morgan

GMC:mac

Joseph Siebert 09111

Robert Lynn Powell 16960

Carl Drake 00189

Billy Mac Miles 07206

Donald Ray Johnson 10987

James F. Stone

Lafe 0. Gove

Johnnie Francis Petree

Bernard C. Peschang
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FD-340 REV. (6-24-65)

To Be Returned [] Yes Receipt Given □ Yes

□ No

Description :
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FD-34O REV. (6-14-77)

Field File Nc.

OO and File No.

Date Received V -7l/2^
From

By
/ (dfrY ANtZ STATE)

J (NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT)

To Be Returned Q Yes Receipt Given I I Yes
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H FD-34O REV. (6-14-77)

■ Field File No.

H OO and File No. IX

■ Date Received V

From __________ 
'7 / (NAME C

M (ADDRESS

/ (NAME OF

H To Be Returned 0 Yes

■ ^ N°

H Description:

1 ?^

F CONTRIBUTOR) M

OF CONTRIBUTOR) . . \ M

^pSTATC) \  H

SPECIAL AGENT) M

Receipt Given Q Yes

CL No I
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FD-34O REV. (6-14-77)

Field File No.
OO and File No. ^^ ^H-^^V^ ^(^)

Date Received., VxZ-p g

From_ @ L

To Be Returned Q Yes Receipt Given Q Yes
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FD-340a (tab 3W)

(TiHe)._____________________ _
(Hie Me.)- U U—~7 £ O -

Date
Filed . ___________________________________

| Disposition

5- 9A.?/'7g t । m ,

.iV) ^ ^ \ , \j»Vk V

-------- y^ 760-/ft 7

t
| SEP f 1.^

* KAN'- ^ (>|». a

1
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FD-340 REV, <6-14-77)

To Be Returned Q Yes Receipt Given | | Yes

Description:
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FD-340 REV. (6-14-77)

Field File No.
OO and File No. he- 

Date Received

To Be Returned [J Yes Receipt Given Q Yes

Description:
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FD-340 REV. (6-14-77)

To Be Returned Q Yes Receipt Given Q Yes

Description:
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FD-34O REV. (6-14-77)

Field File No-
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